


























On motion duly made and seconded, this resolution was adopted by the following
vote on April 13, 2015:

AYES: Fernandez, Hanaley, Kite, Lathi, Toy

NOES: ----

ABSENT: ----

ABSTAIN: ____

IO~

MANNY_LFERNANDEZ
President, Board of Directors
Union Sanitary District

Attest:

2, Abnclly

TOM HANDLEY
Secretary, Board of Directors
Union Sanitary District

Page 3 of 3



BAYSHORES PROPERTY

CYOFNEWASE  ALAMEDACOUNTY  CALFORMA

* USD FORCE MAIN RE-ALIGNMENT EXHIBIT
TRACT 8085

[WETLANDS]
|PARCEL

i
!
|
‘l

- ! LYONS HOMES - -

BAYSHORES
TRACT 8085

INTEGRAL

COMMUNITIES

GATEWAY
| STATION WEST

LOCATION

m\l,.
]
3 = x
8| =
25| =

! {8
B3 ©
- o
! o
i m_m
i e
i > O
3 o 5
4 =
' =5
i w =

the —

oy 7

=
FMC

PROPOSED 'MIN J
EXISTING “wis 357

LEGEND

L AGE "OWIRS

HiGH VO

LXISTING PG&

MAP

EASEMENT
PROPERTY LINE




INFORMATION ITEMS:

Check Register
All questions were answered to the Board's satisfaction.

Cogeneration Project Construction Contract Change Order Summary

Technical Services Manager Ghossain stated staff prepared and distributed a desk item to
correct a typo in the memo for this item. The construction contract for the Project was awarded
to D.W. Nicholson Corporation in the amount of $10,566,358 on March 11, 2013. Staff issued
Project Substantial Completion on March 4, 2015, and all field work is expected to be
completed by May 2015. The Project was designed by Carollo Engineers and The Covello
Group provided construction management services. Staff has executed 97 contract change
orders in the amount of $1,113,617, which is 10.5% of the original construction contract
amount. There are also 21 potential change orders currently under review for a total of
$363,375, which represents an additional 3.4% of the original construction contract amount.
Staff anticipates the final contract change orders total will amount to less than 15%.

Earth Day 2015
Technical Services Manager Ghossain stated Environmental Compliance staff will participate

in the Earth Day event to be jointly hosted by the City of Fremont and Washington Hospital on
April 25, 2015. The event will be held at the Washington Hospital Conrad E. Anderson, M.D.
Auditorium located at 2500 Mowry Avenue in Fremont from 11:00 a.m. — 3:00 p.m.
Environmental Compliance staff will share information related to pollution prevention including
the use of less toxic products at home, reducing discharge of grease to the sewers, and proper
disposal of mercury-containing devices and unused medications. The District will publish an
announcement for this event in the April 21, 2015, edition of the Tri-City Voice.

Discuss Topics for the General Manager Check-in _Workshop Scheduled for
April 30, 2015
General Manager Eldredge stated that, per Board direction, the General Manager Check-in
Workshop will be held Thursday, April 30, 2015. Staff have identified FY 2016 goals, and the
schedule and process for the General Manager's annual performance evaluation as topics for
the workshop.

COMMITTEE MEETING REPORTS:

The Legal/Community Affairs, Construction, Budget & Finance, and Personnel Committees
met.

GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT:

» General Manager Eldredge stated District staff met with Alameda County Water District
staff on March 31, 2015, to discuss reclaimed water. Discussions will be ongoing, and
staff will provide updates to the Board.

e The District has received 47 inquiries to date regarding the Open House following
distribution of the District Newsletter. All feedback regarding the Newsletter has been
positive.



e The Experience Modifier, or Ex-Mod, is an indicator that reflects workers comp activities,
and the District goal is one or less. The District Ex-Mod for 2016 is 1.01, which is down
from the previous number of 1.16.

e Recruitment for the Human Resources Analyst position recently closed, and an offer
has been made to the top candidate.

e A total of 14 individuals recently participated in the test for Fabrication, Maintenance,
and Construction Coach, and interviews will be scheduled.

e Recruitment for Wastewater Operations Coach (Night) is scheduled to open soon.

e Recruitment has begun for Human Resources Manager and is scheduled to close on
May 15, 2015.

OTHER BUSINESS:

Director Lathi proposed the Main Budget Workshop scheduled for Thursday, April 23 be
rescheduled for Monday, April 20. The Board agreed by consensus to reschedule the
Workshop to Monday, April 20, 2015, at 6:30 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT:

The meeting was adjourned at 7:44 p.m. to the Main Budget Workshop in the Boardroom on
Monday, April 20, 2015, at 6:30 p.m.

The Board will then adjourn to the District Counsel Interviews Closed Session on Tuesday,
April 21, 2015, at 1:00 p.m.

The Board will then adjourn to the next Regular Board Meeting in the Boardroom on Monday,
April 27, 2015, at 7:00 p.m.

SUBMITTED: ATTEST:
oo 5y i
EGINA McEVOY TOM HANDLEY
SECRETARY TO THE BOARD SECRETARY
APPROVED:
/ /:}W
ANNY FERNANDEZ
PRESIDENT

Adopted this 27" day of April, 2015



